

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

RAYMOND G. FARMER, in his capacity	:	
as Liquidator of Consumers' Choice	:	Case No. 18-1484C
Health Insurance Company, et al.,	:	
	:	Judge Campbell-Smith
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**THE UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

TERRANCE A. MEBANE
FRANCES M. MC LAUGHLIN
CHRISTOPHER VANDEUSEN
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Offset Claims (Counts I and II) Should Be Dismissed Because HHS's Offsets Were Proper Under Federal (and State) Law	2
A. Federal Law Controls This Dispute and Authorizes HHS's Offsets	2
B. The Liquidators Do Not Genuinely Dispute That South Carolina Law Authorizes HHS's Use of Offset.....	4
C. The Liquidators Concede That the Liquidation Order and Executive Order Are Irrelevant.....	5
II. The Contract Claims (Counts III, IV, V, and VI) Fail	6
A. The QHP Agreements (Count III) Are Irrelevant To The Liquidators' Offset Challenge	6
B. The Loan Agreement Permits Setoff (Count IV)	7
C. The Court Should Reject the Liquidators' Request to Recharacterize the Start-Up Loan	9
D. The Implied Contract Claim (Count V) Fails	10
E. The Claim for Violation of the Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (Count VI) Necessarily Fails Absent a Breach of Any Contract	11
III. The State Law Claims (Counts VII, VIII, and IX) Fail	11
A. The Tucker Act Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Over the State Law Claims	11
B. The State Law Claims Fail on the Merits	13
IV. The Takings Claim (Count X) Fails.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. V. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	2
<i>Coltec Indus. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015)	3
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 440 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 18 (1998)	12
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	4
<i>In re AutoStyle Plastics, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Johnson v. All-State Construction, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 848 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	6
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Massie v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	9

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Ins. Insolvency Fund,</i> 80 F.3d 616 (1 st Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Scott v. Armstrong,</i> 146 U.S. 499 (1892)	4
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,</i> 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Ultra-Precision Mfg. Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co. of Washington, DC,</i> 332 U.S. 234 (1947)	2
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe,</i> 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	2, 3
<i>View Eng'g, Inc. v. Robotic Vision Sys. Inc.,</i> 115 F.3d 962 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3713.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	2
S.C. Code § 38-27-490.....	4, 5, 13
S.C. Code § 38-27-610.....	4
S.C. Code §§ 38-27-510.....	13

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 401.607 2

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215 2

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 72,322 (Dec 2, 2013) 3

Executive Order No. 13765 (2017) 5
